

## **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, February 12, 2002 Council Session

## Item G14

## **#2002-47 - Approving Supplemental Agreement for Utility Rehabilitation - Hwy. 30 East**

The City of Grand Island and Nebraska Dept. of Roads entered into an Agreement for Utility Relocation for the East Highway 30 Project. Council approved that agreement April 10, 2001 and the State approved it April 18, 2001. Since that time, the State has redesigned parts of the project resulting in the need for the Utilities Department to re-evaluate the design of its relocated utility infrastructure.

Utility Staff have developed new figures to relocate the utilities. The estimate has increased from the original \$104,850 to \$124,300. The Department of Roads will continue to pay 80% of the costs that do not improve the system as previously agreed. Nebraska Dept. of Roads is in agreement with the new numbers.

The Utilities Department recommends approval by Council. The total cost of the project is \$124,300. The Nebraska Dept. of Roads share @ 80% is \$99,440 and the City' share @ 20% is \$24,860. See attached RESOLUTION.

Staff Contact: Robert H. Smith

## RESOLUTION 2002-47

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2001, by Resolution 2001-90, the City Council for the City of Grand Island approved an agreement with the Nebraska Department or Roads for water and power facilities rehabilitation pertaining to the widening of U.S. Highway 30 from east of the Burlington Northern railroad tracks to Warm Slough east of Stuhr Road; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to entering into the agreement, the State redesigned parts of the project which will require the Utilities Department to re-evaluate the design of its relocated utility infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the cost to redesign the utility infrastructure is anticipated to increase the project cost from \$104,850 to \$124,300; and

WHEREAS, the City is responsible for 20% of the project costs or approximately \$24,860; and

WHEREAS, a contract amendment is necessary to include the additional project costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the contract amendment by and between the City of Grand Island and the Nebraska Department of Roads to redesign the utility infrastructure for utility rehabilitation for East Highway 30, known as Project No. S-30-4(1019) is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such amendment on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on February 12, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ? February 7, 2002 ? City Attorney